
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 21-7752

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

KELVIN BROWN,
Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
at Newport News
The Honorable Robert G. Doumar, District Judge

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

Jessica D. Aber
United States Attorney

Grace Bowen
Special Assistant United States Attorney
Peter G. Osyf
Assistant United States Attorney
Fountain Plaza Three, Suite 300
721 Lakefront Commons
Newport News, Virginia 23606
(757) 591-4000

Attorneys for the United States of America

Table of Contents

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Contents | 2 |
| Table of Authorities | 3 |
| Introduction | 6 |
| Issues Presented | 7 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 7 |
| A. Original Proceedings | 7 |
| B. Compassionate Release Proceedings | 9 |
| Summary of the Argument..... | 12 |
| Argument..... | 13 |
| I. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it concluded that defendant’s medical conditions do not establish an extraordinary and compelling reason for release. | 14 |
| II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in alternatively holding that the § 3553(a) factors did not warrant a reduced sentence. | 24 |
| Conclusion | 30 |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument | 31 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 31 |

Table of Authorities

| | Page |
|---|------------------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Chavez-Mesa v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1959 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)..... | 11, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 54 F.4th 826 (4th Cir. 2022)..... | 13, 15, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 14-4936, 636 Fed. App'x 157 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Dillard</i> , 891 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 2018)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 55 F.4th 262 (4th Cir. 2022)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 30 F.4th 189 (4th Cir. 2022)..... | 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 24, 25 |
| <i>United States v. High</i> , 997 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 13, 14, 15, 17, 21, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 22 F.4th 162 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Kibble</i> , 992 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2021)..... | 14, 20, 26, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Mangarella</i> , 57 F.4th 197 (4th Cir. 2023)..... | 24, 29 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Newton</i> , 996 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2021)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Steward</i> , No. 22-6403, 2022 WL 16948600 (4th Cir. Nov. 15, 2022)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> , 42 F.4th 1063 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ward v. United States</i> , 11 F.4th 354 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 13 |
| <i>Haley v. United States</i> , No. 2:12-cr-149, 2021 WL 3575113 (E.D. Va. Aug. 12, 2021)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Feiling</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 832, 841 (E.D. Va. 2020)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Greene</i> , No. 3:17cr134, 2021 WL 1969453 (E.D. Va. May 17, 2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Madison</i> , No. 2:17-cr-80 (E.D. Va. Mar. 19, 2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 3:15-cr-101, 2021 WL 3641463, (E.D. Va. Aug. 17, 2021)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , No. 4:19-cr-21, 2021 WL 5139502 (E.D. Va. Nov. 3, 2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Woolridge</i> , No. 3:09-cr-156, 2021 WL 415131 (E.D. Va. Feb. 5, 2021)..... | 21 |

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....8, 11

18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....7, 8, 11, 12, 24, 25, 26, 29

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3582.....10, 13, 19

21 U.S.C. § 841.....7

21 U.S.C. § 846.....7

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....9

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....9

Other Authorities

COVID-19 Modified Operations Plan & Matrix, BOP.....23
